
58 Act 1980-22 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1980-22

AN ACT

SB 274

Amending the act of June 1, 1956 (1955 P.L.1959, No.657), entitled, as
amended,“An act fixing the salariesandcompensationof the Chief Justice
and judges of the SupremeCourt, the PresidentJudgeand judges of the
SuperiorCourt, the judgesof thecourts;of commonpleas,the judgesof the
orphans’courts, the judges of the County Court of Philadelphiaand the
judges of the County Court and Juvenile Court of Allegheny County,
certainassociatejudgesnot learnedin tkie law, certainstateofficers, andthe
salaryandexpensesof the membersof the GeneralAssembly,and repealing
certain inconsistentacts,” making a technicalcorrection.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
herebyenactsas follows:

Section 1. Subsection(d) of section14.3, act of June1, 1956 (1955
P.L.1959, No.657), referred to as the Public Official Compensation
Law, addedOctober25, 1979(P.L.235,No.75), is amendedto read:

Section 14.3. * * *

(d) The following officers of the House of Representatives,in
addition to their salariesas membersof the GeneralAssembly shall
receivethe following amountsas additional compensation:Speakerof
the House, fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000); Majority Leader,
eleven thousandtwo hundreddollars ($11,200); Majority Whip, five
thousandthree hundreddollars ($5,300); Majority CaucusChairman,
four thousandsix hundreddollars ($4,600); Majority CaucusSecre-
tary, two thousandsevenhundreddollars ($2,700); Majority Policy
Chairman, two thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700); Majority
CaucusAdministrator, two thousandsevenhundreddollars ($2,700);
Minority Leader, Ifourteen thousand dollars ($14,000)J eleven
thousand two hundred dollars ($11,200); Minority Whip, five
thousandthree hundreddollars ($5,300);Minority CaucusChairman,
four thousandsix hundreddollars ($4,600); Minority CaucusSecre-
tary, two thousandsevenhundreddollars ($2,700); Minority Policy
Chairman, two thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700); Minority
CaucusAdministrator,two thousandsevenhundreddollars ($2,700).

Section 2. This act shall takeeffect December1, 1980.

APPROVED—The27th day of March,A. D. 1980.

DICK THORNBURGH


